



HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW,
WASHINGTON, DC 20037,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TEL 778 • 220 • 4804

MICHAEL J. EDNEY
DIRECT DIAL: 778-220-4804
EMAIL: medney@huntonak.com

January 31, 2023

VIA CM/ECF

Mr. Lyle W. Cayce
Clerk of Court
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
600 S. Maestri Place
New Orleans, LA 70130-3408

Re: *Kevin Clarke, et al. v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission*, No. 22-51124,
Corrected Plaintiffs-Appellants' Brief

Dear Mr. Cayce:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

 A. The CFTC Authorizes the Establishment of the PredictIt Market.....6

 B. The CFTC Abruptly Shuttters the PredictIt Market.7

 C. Market Investors, Market Operators, and Academics Studying Market Data
 Seek a Preliminary Injunction to Stop Increasing Harm from the CFTC’s
 Closure Mandate.8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....14

ARGUMENT19

I. The District Court Erred by Failing to Enjoin Enforcement of the CFTC’s
Mandate to Liquidate All Contracts by February 15, 2023.....19

 A. Appellants Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Administrative
 Procedure Act Claims.20

 1. The Mandate to Close the PredictIt Market Is “Arbitrary and
 Capricious.”21

 2. The CFTC Has Not Found a Way to Authorize and Then to Shutter
 Entire Markets Without Having to Explain Itself or Endure Any
 Judicial Scrutiny.....24

 3. The Agency Failed to Follow Statutorily Mandated Process When
 Revoking the Market’s Permission to Operate.....32

 4. Victoria University’s Absence Does Not Spoil Appellants’ Standing..34

 B. An Injunction Is Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harm.37

C. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Weigh Heavily in Favor of an Injunction.....40

II. The Court Should Pause the Agency’s Decision Pending Judicial Review Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 705.41

III. This Court’s Mandamus Authority Can Fill Any Asserted Gaps in Direct Appellate Jurisdiction to Address the CFTC’s Looming and Arbitrary Closure Deadline.....42

CONCLUSION.....45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amin v. Mayorkas, 24 F.4th 383 (5th Cir. 2022) 25, 26

Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018)21

Atl. Richfield Co. v. United States, 774 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1985)33

Bd. of Trade of Chicago v. SEC, 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989) 16, 28, 29, 37

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 25, 26, 35, 37

Biden v. Texas, 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)27

BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA, 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....14

Carson v. American Brands, Inc., 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....42

Chamber of Com. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab., 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)14

Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimando, 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022)21

Clarke v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n, No. 22- 51124
(5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2023) 4, 12, 19, 42

Cnty. Fin. Servs Ass’n of Am. v. CFPB, 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)14

Data Mktg. P’ship v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)..... passim

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... passim

Dist. Hosp. Partners, LP v. Burwell, 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)24

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010) ..26

Frozen Food Express v. United States, 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....30

Gallagher & Ascher Co. v. Simon, 687 F.2d 1067 (7th Cir. 1982)33

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 16, 28

In re Deepwater Horizon, 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013)21

In re Hood, 135 F. App’x 709 (5th Cir. 2005).....44

In re Lloyd’s Register N. Am., Inc., 780 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2015).....45

In re Sch. Asbestos Litig., 977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992) 44, 45

In re United States ex rel. Drummond, 886 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2018).....44

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc., 545 F.3d 304, 311 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 43, 45

In re Wilson, 810 F. App’x 224 (4th Cir. 2020).....44

Jarkesy v. SEC, 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)14

Johnson v. Rogers, 917 F.2d 1283 (10th Cir. 1990).....44

Kixmiller v. SEC, 492 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....28

Lawson Prods., Inc. v. Avnet, Inc., 782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986).....20

Louisiana. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’s, 834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016).....30

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC, 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....31

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....3

McCoy v. La. State Bd. of Ed., 332 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1964)3, 4

Moore v. Brown, 868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017) 19, 20

Morgan v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc., 879 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2018).....35

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 22, 23

Mt. Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan, 954 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992).....3

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)40

PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....14

Rollerson v. Brazos River Harbor Navigation Dist. of Brazoria Cnty.,
6 F.4th 633 (5th Cir. 2021) 29, 36

Ruiz v. Estelle, 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981).....21

Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012) passim

State of Tex. v. Seatrain Int’l, S.A., 518 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975).....21

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA, 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)23

Texas v. Biden, 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 22, 23

Texas v. EEOC, 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....30

Texas v. EPA, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 39, 42

Texas v. United States, 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022).....22

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., 578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 18, 25, 26, 27

W. Ill. Home Health Care, Inc. v. Herman,
150 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998) 26, 29

Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021).....22, 29, 39, 42

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)15

Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co., 437 U.S. 655 (1978).....43

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12923

28 U.S.C. § 13313

5 U.S.C § 558 33, 34

5 U.S.C. § 55133

5 U.S.C. § 7013

5 U.S.C. § 702 18, 36

5 U.S.C. § 705 41, 42

5 U.S.C. § 706 15, 21, 33

7 U.S.C. § 1330

7 U.S.C. § 214

Other Authorities

Arbitrary, WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL
DICTIONARY (1981)24

Treatises

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2962 (3d ed.)3

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3933.1 (3d ed.)43

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 140.99 6, 36
